# OP \$2415.00 85215837

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM471689

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Balance Point Capital Partners, L.P.		04/26/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PlayMonster LLC	
Street Address:	400 E. Inman Parkway	
City:	Beloit	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53511	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 96**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	85215837	100 WACKY THINGS		
Serial Number:	77850326	5 SECOND RULE		
Serial Number:	85021688	3D FLOOR PUZZLE		
Serial Number:	86419651	ALL IN		
Serial Number:	87195408	AUTOMOBLOX		
Serial Number:	75837348	BIG DEAL		
Serial Number:	85325177	BIG LITTLE GAMES		
Serial Number:	86112636	BOUNCY BOP		
Serial Number:	76397384	BUZZWORD		
Serial Number:	85831061	CHAIN LETTERS		
Serial Number:	86562997	CHEESE DIP		
Serial Number:	78398186	CHOO CHOO TRAINING		
Serial Number:	85200133	DESIGN 'N' DOODLE		
Serial Number:	85609711	EASTER EGG-TIVITIES		
Serial Number:	85796179	EATON DEDD		
Serial Number:	86118670	FARKLE FLIP		
Serial Number:	85088895	FARKLE FRENZY		
Serial Number:	85264185	FARKLE THE CLASSIC DICE-ROLLING, RISK-TA		
Serial Number:	85775033	FARKLE AROUND		
	-	TRADEMARK		

900448492 REEL: 006341 FRAME: 0617

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	85831087	FARKLE NANO		
Serial Number:	85831104	FIND YOUR INNER MONKEY		
Serial Number:	85570597	FINGER FLICKIN'		
Serial Number:	85421013	FLASH & FURIOUS		
Serial Number:	86276143	FLIP FLOP		
Serial Number:	86647858	GLOW TO SLEEP		
Serial Number:	77358310	GO APE!		
Serial Number:	85796133	GO OINK!		
Serial Number:	86405041	GOUMIKIDS		
Serial Number:	86967312	GRABOLO		
Serial Number:	78158154	IMPERIAL		
Serial Number:	85796163	IMA BANANERD		
Serial Number:	77358284	I SEE THREE!		
Serial Number:	87056354	JUBALLEES		
Serial Number:	87091184	KID SISTER		
Serial Number:	85271985	KNOW IT OR BLOW IT		
Serial Number:	73713623	LAURI		
Serial Number:	85271984	LOCKTAGONS		
Serial Number:	85796185	LONG SOCK SILVER		
Serial Number:	85066999	LOVE IT! HATE IT!		
Serial Number:	85093377	LOVE THE BOOKLIVE THE GAME		
Serial Number:	85796217	MAGENTA BEETSCH		
Serial Number:	77960787	MAKE-A-SAURUS		
Serial Number:	75253909	MALARKY		
Serial Number:	77837964	MIGHTY MONKEY		
Serial Number:	77589844	MILLION MINUTE FAMILY CHALLENGE		
Serial Number:	85763588	MIRARI		
Serial Number:	86702978	MIRARI MOMENT		
Serial Number:	85796206	M.O.N.K.		
Serial Number:	85921639	MONKEY UP		
Serial Number:	87091169	MY BUDDY		
Serial Number:	85446909	MYPAD		
Serial Number:	86118634	MYPHONE		
Serial Number:	85752922	ODD JOBS		
Serial Number:	86471416	OK TO WAKE!		
Serial Number:	77401279			
Serial Number:	77401273			
Serial Number:	74599575	PATCH		

Serial Number:         77491451         PATCH PALS CLUB           Serial Number:         77358266         PERFECT SENSE           Serial Number:         85733576         PLANET SOCK MONKEY           Serial Number:         86744245         PLAY MONSTER           Serial Number:         86864677         PLAYMONSTER           Serial Number:         86897854         PLAYMONSTER           Serial Number:         86926232         POPALOTSY           Serial Number:         85796340         POP! POP! PIANO           Serial Number:         86819219         PROVE IT			
Serial Number:         85733576         PLANET SOCK MONKEY           Serial Number:         86744245         PLAY MONSTER           Serial Number:         86864677         PLAYMONSTER           Serial Number:         86897854         PLAYMONSTER           Serial Number:         86926232         POPALOTSY           Serial Number:         85796340         POP! POP! PIANO			
Serial Number:         86744245         PLAY MONSTER           Serial Number:         86864677         PLAYMONSTER           Serial Number:         86897854         PLAYMONSTER           Serial Number:         86926232         POPALOTSY           Serial Number:         85796340         POP! POP! PIANO			
Serial Number:         86864677         PLAYMONSTER           Serial Number:         86897854         PLAYMONSTER           Serial Number:         86926232         POPALOTSY           Serial Number:         85796340         POP! POP! PIANO	PLANET SOCK MONKEY		
Serial Number:         86897854         PLAYMONSTER           Serial Number:         86926232         POPALOTSY           Serial Number:         85796340         POP! POP! PIANO	PLAY MONSTER		
Serial Number:         86926232         POPALOTSY           Serial Number:         85796340         POP! POP! PIANO	PLAYMONSTER		
Serial Number: 85796340 POP! POP! PIANO			
	POPALOTSY		
Serial Number: 86819219 PROVE IT			
Serial Number: 74567402 PUZZLEPATCH			
Serial Number: 75104119 PUZZLEPATCH SHARP PUZZLES			
Serial Number: 86926198 QUBOSITY			
Serial Number: 87037830 QWITCH			
Serial Number: 78167343 REVERE			
Serial Number: 85831026 SHIZZLE			
Serial Number: 87105157 SIZE MATTERS			
Serial Number: 87105199 SLEEPYHEAD			
Serial Number: 86562987 SMART START			
Serial Number: 76309136 SNEAKY PUZZLES	SNEAKY PUZZLES		
Serial Number: 86563028 SPARKY	SPARKY		
Serial Number: 86577858 SPUNK WURKS	SPUNK WURKS		
Serial Number: 86405978 STACK ATTACK	STACK ATTACK		
Serial Number: 85796155 STAR HARMONKEY			
Serial Number: 77850313 STIR 'EM UP!			
Serial Number: 78153626 SWAP!			
Serial Number: 85200509 SWIVEL			
Serial Number: 85091494 TALES TO PLAY			
Serial Number: 77358279 TASTES LIKE CHICKEN			
Serial Number: 86471380 TEACH ME TIME!			
Serial Number: 78363610 TOSS UP!			
Serial Number: 87105124 ULTRA DASH			
Serial Number: 85796324 WEE KEYS			
Serial Number: 78949487 WHAT'S YOURS LIKE?			
Serial Number: 86135895 WIND-UP EGG PALS			
Serial Number: 76483076 WOOLY WILLY			
Serial Number: 77868618 WORD SHOUT			
Serial Number: 77844079 YAKITY-YAK			
Serial Number: 86561401 YETI IN MY SPAGHETTI			

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85381174	ZIG-ZAG XYLO TRAIN

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2033255001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2033255000

Email: mholmes@fdh.com
Correspondent Name: Matthew Holmes
Address Line 1: Six Landmark Square

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew Holmes	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Holmes/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Executed - TS-Patch - Balance Point - IP Release (2018-Apr-26)#page1.tif source=Executed - TS-Patch - Balance Point - IP Release (2018-Apr-26)#page2.tif source=Executed - TS-Patch - Balance Point - IP Release (2018-Apr-26)#page3.tif source=Executed - TS-Patch - Balance Point - IP Release (2018-Apr-26)#page4.tif source=Executed - TS-Patch - Balance Point - IP Release (2018-Apr-26)#page5.tif source=Executed - TS-Patch - Balance Point - IP Release (2018-Apr-26)#page6.tif source=Executed - TS-Patch - Balance Point - IP Release (2018-Apr-26)#page7.tif source=Executed - TS-Patch - Balance Point - IP Release (2018-Apr-26)#page8.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS AND TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This Release of Security Interests in Patents and Trademarks and Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreements (the "**Release**") is made and effective as of April 26, 2018 and granted by Balance Point Capital Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (the "**Lender**"), in favor of PlayMonster LLC f/k/a Patch Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "**Debtor**").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Credit Agreement dated as of September 10, 2014 by and among Debtor, TS-Patch Holdings, LLC, and other parties from time to time and Lender, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, Debtor and Lender entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 10, 2014, and that certain Amendment No. 1 To Patent Security Agreement dated August 19, 2016 (collectively the "Patent Security Agreements"), which were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2014 at Reel/Frame 034050/0601 and November 7, 2016 at Reel/Frame 040235/0852, respectively;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 10, 2014, that certain Amendment No. 1 To Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 19, 2016, and that certain Amendment No. 2 To Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 7, 2016 (collectively the "Trademark Security Agreements"), which were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5389/0219, November 7, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5916/0190, and November 11, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5919/0895, respectively. The Patent Security Agreements and the Trademark Security Agreements are collectively referred to as the "Security Agreements" throughout this Release; and

**WHEREAS**, the Debtor collaterally assigned to the Lender a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and trademarks identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "**Intellectual Property**"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Lender has agreed to release its security interest in the Intellectual property and terminate such Security Agreements.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Lender hereby terminates the Security Agreements and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of the Debtor, and reassigns to the Debtor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in or to the Intellectual Property.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender agrees, at the Debtor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Debtor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and

17860589-v3

all further documents or other instruments, as the Debtor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

3. Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

> BALANCE POINT CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., as Administrative Agent

By: BALANCE POINT CAPITAL MANAGERS, LLC

Its: General Partner

Name: Seth Alvard
Title: Managing Member

# SCHEDULE A

## 1. Trademarks

Jurisdiction	Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No	Reg. Date
United States	100 Wacky Things	85215837	01/12/11	4147452	05/22/12
United States	5 Second Rule	77850326	10/16/09	3846453	09/07/10
United States	3D Floor Puzzle	85021688	04/23/10	4010622	08/09/11
United States	All In	86419651	10/09/14	4828670	
United States	Automoblox	87195408	10/06/16		
United States	Big Deal	75837348	11/01/99	2443503	04/10/01
United States	Big Little Games	85325177	05/19/11	4169137	07/03/12
United States	Bouncy Bop	86112636	11/07/13	4594485	08/26/14
United States	Buzzword	76397384	04/18/02	2776634	10/21/03
United States	Chain Letters	85831061	01/24/13	4372595	07/23/13
United States	Cheese Dip	86562997	03/13/15	4864637	12/01/15
United States	Choo-Choo Training	78398186	04/07/04	2940127	04/12/05
United States	Design 'n' Doodle	85200133	12/16/10	4154928	06/05/12
United States	Easter Egg-tivities	85609711	04/26/12	4329388	04/30/13
United States	Eaton Dedd	85796179	12/06/12	4433864	11/12/13
United States	Farkle Flip	86118670	11/14/13	4563450	07/08/14
United States	Farkle Frenzy	85088895	07/20/10	4032573	09/27/11
United States	Farkle the Classic	85264185	03/11/11	4137725	05/08/12
	Dice-Rolling, Risk-				
	Taking Game (with				
	design)				
United States	Farkle Around	85775033	11/08/12	4423053	10/22/13
United States	Farkle nano	85831087	01/24/13	4346941	06/04/13
United States	Find Your Inner	85831104	01/24/13	4469068	01/21/14
	Monkey				
United States	Finger Flickin'	85570597	03/15/12	4339789	05/21/13
United States	Flash & Furious	85421013	09/13/11	4223117	10/09/12
United States	Flip Flop	86276143	05/08/14		
United States	Glow to Sleep	86647858	06/01/15	4999771	
United States	Go Ape!	77358310	12/21/07	3644375	06/23/09
United States	Go Oink!	85796133	12/06/12		
United States	Goumikids	86405041	09/24/14	4735000	
United States	Grabolo	86967312	04/07/16		
United States	Imperial	78158154	08/27/02	2867815	07/27/04
United States	Ima Bananerd	85796163	12/06/12	4433863	11/12/13
United States	I See Three!	77358284	12/21/07	3528875	11/04/08
United States	Juballees	87056354	06/01/16		
United States	Kid Sister	87091184	07/01/16		
United States	Know It or Blow It!	85271985	03/21/11	4041869	10/18/11
United States	Lauri	73713623	02/29/88	1519949	01/10/89

4

---

Jurisdiction	Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No	Reg. Date
United States	Locktagons	85271984	03/21/11	4038685	10/11/11
United States	Long Sock Silver	85796185	12/06/12	4433865	11/12/13
United States	Love It! Hate It!	85066999	06/19/10	4119159	03/27/12
United States	Love the Book, Live	85093377	07/27/10	4132554	04/24/12
	the Game				
United States	Magenta Beetsch	85796217	12/06/12	4419879	10/15/13
United States	Make-A-Saurus	77960787	03/17/10	3963145	05/17/11
United States	Malarky	75253909	03/07/97	2495210	10/09/01
United States	Mighty Monkey	77837964	09/30/09	3842965	08/31/10
United States	Million Minute	77589844	10/09/08	3653811	07/14/09
	Family Challenge				
United States	Mirari	85763588	10/25/12	4423019	10/22/13
United States	Mirari Moment	86702978	07/23/15		
United States	M.O.N.K.	85796206	12/06/12	4419878	10/15/13
United States	Monkey Up	85921639	05/02/13		
United States	My Buddy	87091169	07/01/16		
United States	MYPAD	85446909	10/13/11	4318034	04/09/13
United States	MyPhone	86118634	11/14/13	4577674	07/29/14
United States	Odd Jobs	85752922	10/12/12	4492100	03/04/14
United States	OK to Wake!	86471416	12/04/14	4735400	05/12/15
United States	Patch – design only,	77401279	02/20/08	3571593	02/10/09
	with colors				
United States	Patch – design only,	77401273	02/20/08	3571592	02/10/09
	without colors				
United States	Patch with design	74599575	11/16/94	1969515	04/23/96
United States	Patch Pals Club	77491451	06/05/08	3704145	11/03/09
United States	Perfect Sense	77358266	12/21/07	3517976	10/14/08
United States	Planet Sock Monkey	85733576	09/20/12	4429835	11/05/13
United States	Play Monster	86744245	09/01/15		
United States	PlayMonster	86864677	01/04/16		
United States	PlayMonster	86897854	02/14/16		
United States	Popalotsy	86926232	03/02/16		
United States	Pop! Pop! Piano	85796340	12/06/12	4419881	10/15/13
United States	Prove It	86819219	11/13/15		
United States	PuzzlePatch	74567402	08/29/94	1911571	08/15/95
United States	PuzzlePatch Sharp	75104119	05/14/96	2109922	10/28/97
	Puzzles				
United States	Qubosity	86926198	03/02/16		
United States	Qwitch	87037830	05/16/16		
United States	Revere	78167343	09/24/02	3002513	09/27/05
United States	Shizzle	85831026	01/24/13	4372594	07/23/13
United States	Size Matters	87105157	07/15/16		
United States	Sleepyhead	87105199	07/15/16		
United States	Smart Start	86562987	03/13/15	4864636	

Jurisdiction	Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No	Reg. Date
United States	Sneaky Puzzles	76309136	09/05/01	2681823	01/28/03
United States	Sparky	86563028	03/13/15	4864638	
United States	Spunk Wurks	86577858	03/26/15	4999400	
United States	Stack Attack	86405978	09/25/14	4819586	
United States	Star Harmonkey	85796155	12/06/12	4419877	10/15/13
United States	Stir'em Up!	77850313	10/16/09	3920788	02/15/11
United States	SWAP!	78153626	08/13/02	2747288	08/05/03
United States	Swivel	85200509	12/17/10	4154929	06/05/12
United States	Tales to Play	85091494	07/23/10	4119209	03/27/12
United States	Tastes Like Chicken	77358279	12/21/07	3517977	10/14/08
United States	Teach Me Time!	86471380	12/04/14	4735398	
United States	Toss Up!	78363610	02/06/04	2958708	05/31/05
United States	Ultra Dash	87105124	07/15/16		
United States	Wee Keys	85796324	12/06/12	4419880	10/15/13
United States	What's Yours Like?	78949487	08/10/06	3337410	11/13/07
United States	Wind-Up Egg Pals	86135895	12/05/13	4564219	07/08/14
United States	Wooly Willy	76483076	01/14/03	2773503	10/14/03
United States	Word Shout	77868618	11/09/09	3917926	02/08/11
United States	Yakity-Yak	77844079	10/08/09	3917848	02/08/11
United States	Yeti In My Spaghetti	86561401	03/11/15	4864632	02.00,11
United States	Zig-Zag Xylo Train	85381174	07/26/11	4325107	04/23/13
Australia (International Registration)	5 Second Rule			IR Reg. No. 1082178  (AU TM. No. 1436361)	03/07/11
United Kingdom (International Registration)	5 Second Rule			IR Reg. No. 1082178	03/07/11
Canada	Patch with design	0789256	08/03/95	TMA466,174	11/21/96
Canada	PuzzlePatch	0789257	08/03/95	TMA461,093	08/09/96
Australia	PuzzlePatch			720358	10/25/96
Australia (International Registration)	What's Yours Like?			IR Reg. No. 1070897 (AU TM. No. 1418454)	03/07/11
United Kingdom (International Registration)	What's Yours Like?			IR Reg. No. 1070897	03/07/11

## 2. Patents

Appl. No./Patent No.	Status	Filing/Issue Date
Title		
PCT/US2014/15014	Published	Provisional App. filed Feb. 6, 2013
Interchangeable Vehicle System		PCT Filed: Feb. 6, 2014
		Pub. No. WO 2014/124084
		Pub. Date: Aug. 14, 2014
Interchangeable Vehicle System	Pending Non Final Office Action	Provisional App. filed Feb. 6, 2013
	Mailed	App. No. 14/765,693
		App. Filed:
		Pub. No. US 2015-0367242 A1
		Pub. Date: Dec. 24, 2015
62/014874  Manipulateable Blocks and Method of Use		Provisional App. Filed June 20, 2014
PCT/US2004/003658	Published	App. Filed: Feb. 6, 2004
Educational Snap-Together Toy		Pub. No. WO 2005/084769
Vehicle System		Pub. Date: Sept. 15, 2005
6,595,824 B2 Educational Snap-Together Toy	Active / Patented Case	Provisional App. filed July 30, 2001
Vehicle System		Issued: Jul. 22, 2003
		App. No. 10/208,582
		App. Filed: Jul. 30, 2002
		Pub. No. US 2003-0054726 A1
		Pub. Date: Mar. 20, 2003

# **Foreign Patents**

**RECORDED: 04/27/2018** 

Patent No.	Status	Issue Date	Assignment Info
Title			
China	Published	App. No. 201480018065.7	Named Inventors: Patrick Calello, Lyndon Treacy
Interchangeable Vehicle			
System		App. Filed: Feb. 6, 2014	Named Assignee: Automoblox Company LLC
		Pub. No. CN105120972A	Assigned from Patrick Calello (Jul. 20, 2016) and Lyndon Treacy (Jul. 22, 2016) to Automoblox Company LLC
		Pub. Date: Dec. 2, 2015	
TV 200 1000 112 (0.1	D 1 1		D. I. G. I.
ZL200480041369.1	Registered	App. No. 200480041369.1	Assigned from Patrick Calello to Automoblox Company, LLC (Jun. 26, 2008)
China		App. Filed: Feb.	
Educational Snap- Together Toy Vehicle		6, 2004	
System		Pub. No.	
National Phase of PCT/US2004/003658		1917929	
Europe	N/A	App. No. 04709111.1	Named Inventor: Patrick Calello
Educational Snap-			Assigned from Patrick Calello to
Together Toy Vehicle System		App. Filed: Feb. 6, 2004	Automoblox Company, LLC (Jun. 26, 2008)
National Phase of PCT/US2004/003658		Pub. No: EP 1711240 A1	
Japan	N/A	Pub. No.	Assigned from Patrick Calello to
Educational Snap- Together Toy Vehicle System		2006552084	Automoblox Company, LLC (Jun. 26, 2008)
National Phase of PCT/US2004/003658			